

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

-----  
SOUTHERN CHRISTIAN LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE,  
LOUISIANA CHAPTER; ST. JAMES CITIZENS FOR  
JOBS AND THE ENVIRONMENT; CALCASIEU LEAGUE  
FOR ENVIRONMENTAL ACTION NOW; HOLY CROSS  
NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION; FISHERMEN'S  
AND CONCERNED CITIZENS' ASSOCIATION OF  
PLAQUEMINES PARISH; ST. THOMAS RESIDENTS  
COUNCIL; LOUISIANA ENVIRONMENTAL ACTION  
NETWORK; LOUISIANA ASSOCIATION OF COMMUNITY  
ORGANIZATIONS FOR REFORM NOW; NORTH BATON  
ROUGE ENVIRONMENTAL ASSOCIATION; LOUISIANA  
COMMUNITIES UNITED; ROBERT KUEHN; CHRISTOPHER  
GOBERT; ELIZABETH E. TEEL; JANE JOHNSON; WILLIAM P.  
QUIGLEY; TULANE ENVIRONMENTAL LAW SOCIETY;  
TULANE UNIVERSITY GRADUATE AND PROFESSIONAL  
STUDENT ASSOCIATION; INGA HAAGENSON CAUSEY;  
CAROLYN DELIZIA; DANA HANAMAN; and C. RUSSELL H.  
SHEARER,

C.A. 99-1205  
Section L, Mag. 4

Hon. Eldon E. Fallon

Plaintiffs,

VERSUS

THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF LOUISIANA,

Defendant.  
-----

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION  
TO MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... iii

Introduction ..... 1

Factual Background ..... 2

Argument ..... 4

    I.    STANDARD OF REVIEW APPLICABLE  
.....

    II.   DEFENDANT HAS COMPLETELY MISCHARACTERIZED  
          THE CLAIMS STATED IN PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT, AND  
.....

    III.  DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS MUST BE DENIED  
          BECAUSE THE COMPLAINT ADEQUATELY ALLEGES  
          THAT THE ENFORCEMENT OF THE RULE XX AMENDMENTS  
.....

        A.   The Complaint Adequately Alleges That Defendant  
.....

        B.   The Complaint Adequately Alleges That The Rule XX  
.....

        C.   The Complaint Adequately Alleges That Section 10 Of  
            The Rule XX Amendments Unconstitutionally Infringes  
            Rights of Free Speech, Free Association, And To Petition  
.....

        D.   The Complaint Adequately Alleges That The Rule XX  
.....

        E.   The Complaint Adequately Alleges That Section 5  
            of the Rule XX Amendments Improperly Burdens  
.....

            1.   Section 5 Impermissibly Conditions Law School  
                Clinic Representation On The Compelled Disclosure  
.....

TO A M  
FAILE  
IS UNC

2. Section 5 Impermissibly Conditions Law School  
Clinic Representation On The Sacrifice Of The Right

3. Section 5 Is Not Rationally Related, Much Less

F. The Complaint Adequately Alleges That The Rule XX Amendments

G. The Complaint Adequately Alleges That The Rule XX Amendments

1. The Adoption Of The Rule XX Amendments Violated

2. The Adoption of The Rule XX Amendments Violates

IV. PLAINTIFFS' STATE LAW CLAIMS ARE NOT BARRED

V.

CONCLUSION .....49

H.

BY TH

ALL PI

A.

B.

C.

D.

E.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

## CASES

<i>Alexander v. United States,</i> .....	509 U.S. 544 (1993)	47
<i>Arkansas Writers' Project, Inc. v. Ragland,</i> .....	481 U.S. 221 (1987)	8
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt,</i> .....	377 U.S. 360 (1964)	34
<i>Baird v. State Bar,</i> .....	401 U.S. 1 (1971)	5
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock,</i> .....	361 U.S. 516 (1960)	7, 16, 2
<i>Bates v. State Bar,</i> .....	433 U.S. 350 (1977)	22
<i>Bi-Metallic Inv. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization,</i> .....	239 U.S. 441 (1915)	42
<i>Board of County Comm'rs v. Umbehr,</i> .....	518 U.S. 668 (1996)	8
<i>Board of Educ. v. Pico,</i> .....	457 U.S. 853 (1982)	23
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth,</i> .....	408 U.S. 564 (1972)	40
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris,</i> .....	523 U.S. 44, 118 S. Ct. 966 (1998)	42
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio,</i> .....	395 U.S. 444 (1969)	11
<i>Brennan v. Stewart,</i> .....	834 F.2d 1248 (5th Cir. 1988)	42

<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma,</i> .....	413 U.S. 601 (1973)	47
<i>Brotherhood of R.R. Trainmen v. Virginia ex rel. Virginia State Bar,</i> .....	377 U.S. 1 (1964)	6, 17, 1
<i>Brown v. Georgia Dep't of Revenue,</i> .....	881 F.2d 1018 (11th Cir. 1989)	43
<i>Brown v. McGarr,</i> .....	774 F.2d 777 (7th Cir. 1985)	41
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Comm.,</i> .....	459 U.S. 87 (1982)	27
<i>Buckley v. Valeo,</i> .....	424 U.S. 1 (1976)	16, 19,
<i>Bush v. Viterna,</i> .....	795 F.2d 1203 (5th Cir. 1986)	40
<i>Carey v. Brown,</i> .....	447 U.S. 455 (1980)	13, 14
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm'n,</i> .....	447 U.S. 557 (1980)	22
<i>Chrissy F. v. Mississippi Dep't of Pub. Welfare,</i> .....	925 F.2d 844 (5th Cir. 1991)	43, 44
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley,</i> .....	454 U.S. 290 (1981)	16, 29
<i>City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent,</i> .....	466 U.S. 789 (1984)	47
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.,</i> .....	475 U.S. 41 (1986)	10
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill,</i> .....	470 U.S. 532 (1985)	41
<i>Cohen v. California,</i>		

.....	403 U.S. 15 (1971)	11
<i>Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC,</i>	.....	
.....	518 U.S. 604 (1996)	38
<i>Concrete Pipe &amp; Prods., Inc., v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust,</i>	.....	
.....	508 U.S. 602 (1993)	41
<i>Congregation Lubavitch v. City of Cincinnati,</i>	.....	
.....	997 F.2d 1160 (6th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Connally v. General Constr. Co.,</i>	.....	
.....	269 U.S. 385 (1926)	34
<i>Cook v. Reno,</i>	.....	
.....	74 F.3d 97 (1996), <i>aff'd after remand</i> , 132 F.3d 1455 (5th Cir. 1997)	46
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense &amp; Educ. Fund, Inc.,</i>	.....	
.....	473 U.S. 788 (1985)	9
<i>Cuesnongle v. Ramos,</i>	.....	
.....	835 F.2d 1486 (1st Cir. 1987)	44
<i>Daniels v. Williams,</i>	.....	
.....	474 U.S. 327 (1986)	42
<i>Democratic Party of United States v. Wisconsin ex rel. LaFollette,</i>	.....	
.....	450 U.S. 107 (1981)	29
<i>Dixon v. Shuford,</i>	.....	
.....	28,138 (La. App. 2 Cir. 4/3/96), 671 So.2d 1213	40
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister,</i>	.....	
.....	380 U.S. 479 (1965)	36
<i>Ealy v. Littlejohn,</i>	.....	
.....	569 F.2d 219 (5th Cir. 1978)	16, 27
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard,</i>	.....	
.....	482 U.S. 578 (1987)	24
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas,</i>	.....	
.....	393 U.S. 97 (1968)	24

<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , .....	489 U.S. 214 (1989)	29, 31
<i>F.C.C. v. League of Women Voters of California</i> , .....	468 U.S. 364 (1984)	8, 32, 3
<i>FEC v. National Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , .....	470 U.S. 480 (1985)	38
<i>Familias Unidas v. Briscoe</i> , .....	619 F.2d 391 (5th Cir. 1980)	16, 27
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , .....	392 U.S. 83 (1968)	46
<i>Forsyth County, Ga. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , .....	505 U.S. 123 (1992)	47
<i>Francis v. Health Care Capital, Inc.</i> , .....	No. Civ. A. 94-3870, 1996 WL 559988 (E.D. La. Oct. 1, 1996)	4
<i>Gibson v. Florida Legislative Investigation Comm.</i> , .....	372 U.S. 539 (1963)	7, 26
<i>Goldberg v. Whitman</i> , .....	743 F. Supp. 943 (D. Conn. 1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 973 F.2d 70 (2d Cir. 1992)	10
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , .....	408 U.S. 104 (1972)	34
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , .....	297 U.S. 233 (1936)	10
<i>Hanson v. Veterans Admin.</i> , .....	800 F.2d 1381 (5th Cir. 1986)	46
<i>Hastings v. North East Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , .....	615 F.2d 628 (5th Cir. 1980)	27
<i>Healy v. James</i> , .....	408 U.S. 160 (1972)	21, 33

<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n,</i> .....	480 U.S. 136 (1987)	8
<i>Hobbs v. Hawkins,</i> .....	968 F.2d 471 (5th Cir. 1992)	5, 10
<i>Hughes v. Tarrant County,</i> .....	948 F.2d 918 (5th Cir. 1991)	42
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Adver. Comm'n,</i> .....	432 U.S. 333 (1977)	46, 49
<i>Keefe v. Geanakos,</i> .....	418 F.2d 359 (1st Cir. 1969)	23
<i>Kentucky Dep't of Corrections v. Thompson,</i> .....	490 U.S. 454 (1989)	40
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents,</i> .....	385 U.S. 589 (1967)	23
<i>Kingsville Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Cooper,</i> .....	611 F.2d 1109 (5th Cir. 1980)	23, 25
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.,</i> .....	508 U.S. 384 (1993)	9
<i>Leathers v. Medlock,</i> .....	499 U.S. 439 (1991)	9
<i>Lewis v. Louisiana State Bar Ass'n,</i> .....	792 F.2d 493 (5th Cir. 1986)	42
<i>Louisiana Debating &amp; Literary Ass'n v. City of New Orleans,</i> .....	42 F.3d 1483 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 515 U.S. 1145 (1995)	27, 28
<i>Louisiana Republican Party v. Foster,</i> .....	96-0314 (La. 5/21/96), 674 So. 2d 225	40
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</i> .....	504 U.S. 555 (1992)	45
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.,</i>		

.....	446 U.S. 238 (1980)	41
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> ,	.....514 U.S. 334, 347 (1995)	38
<i>Meadowbriar Home for Children, Inc. v. Gunn</i> ,	..... 81 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 1996)	45
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> ,	.....262 U.S. 390 (1923)	23
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> ,	.....515 U.S. 900 (1995)	10
<i>Morse v. Republican Party of Virginia</i> ,	.....517 U.S. 186 (1996)	16
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> ,	.....339 U.S. 306 (1950)	41
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> ,	.....357 U.S. 449 (1958)	16, 26,
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> ,	.....371 U.S. 415 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> ,	.....458 U.S. 886 (1982)	27
<i>Neuwirth v. Louisiana State Bd. of Dentistry</i> ,	..... 845 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1988)	43, 44
<i>In re New Hampshire Disabilities Rights Center, Inc.</i> ,	..... 541 A.2d 208 (N.H. 1988)	16, 30
<i>New York State Club Ass’n v. City of New York</i> ,	.....487 U.S. 1 (1988)	28
<i>OBO Transport Servs., Inc. v. Hired Trucks, Inc.</i> ,	..... 1998 WL 61026 (E.D. La. Feb. 11, 1998)	4
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> ,	.....436 U.S. 447 (1978)	22

<i>Parducci v. Rutland,</i> .....	316 F. Supp. 352 (M.D. Ala. 1970)	25
<i>Paul v. Davis,</i> .....	424 U.S. 693 (1976)	42
<i>Peel v. Attorney Registration and Disciplinary Comm.,</i> .....	496 U.S. 91 (1990)	21
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman,</i> .....	465 U.S. 106 (1984)	43
<i>Perry v. Sindermann,</i> .....	408 U.S. 593 (1972)	8
<i>Police Dep't v. Mosley,</i> .....	408 U.S. 92 (1972)	9, 13, 1
<i>In re Primus,</i> .....	436 U.S. 412 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re R.M.J.,</i> .....	455 U.S. 191 (1982)	22
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation,</i> .....	461 U.S. 540 (1983)	8
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke,</i> .....	438 U.S. 265 (1978)	23
<i>Regents of Univ. of Mich. v. Ewing,</i> .....	474 U.S. 214 (1985)	24
<i>Riley v. National Fed'n of the Blind</i> .....	487 U.S. 781 (1988)	36, 37,
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees,</i> .....	468 U.S. 609 (1984)	7, 16, 2
<i>Rolf v. San Antonio,</i> .....	77 F.3d 823 (5th Cir. 1996)	13, 14

<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , .....	515 U.S. 819 (1995)	9
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party</i> , .....	497 U.S. 62 (1990)	8
<i>Sandin v. Connor</i> , .....	515 U.S. 472 (1995)	40
<i>Schware v. Board of Bar Exam'rs</i> , .....	353 U.S. 232 (1957)	7, 40
<i>Secretary of State v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , .....	467 U.S. 947 (1984)	37
<i>Shapero v. Kentucky Bar Ass'n</i> , .....	486 U.S. 466 (1988)	22
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , .....	517 U.S. 899 (1996)	10
<i>Smith v. Winter</i> , .....	782 F.2d 508 (5th Cir. 1986)	4
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , .....	357 U.S. 513 (1958)	8
<i>State v. Moses</i> , .....	94-0489 (La. App. 4 Cir. 5/16/95), 655 So. 2d 779	40
<i>Stern v. Tarrant County Hosp. Dist.</i> , .....	778 F.2d 1052 (5th Cir. 1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 476 U.S. 1108 (1986)	40
<i>Sterzing v. Fort Bend Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 376 F. Supp. 657 (S.D. Tex. 1972), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , .....	496 F.2d 92 (5th Cir. 1974)	25
<i>In re Stolar</i> , .....	401 U.S. 23 (1971)	5
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , .....	354 U.S. 234 (1957)	23

<i>Tanglewood East Homeowners v. Charles-Thomas Inc.</i> , .....	849 F.2d 1568 (5th Cir. 1988)	4
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party</i> , .....	479 U.S. 208 (1986)	16, 29,
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , .....	491 U.S. 397 (1989)	9, 11, 1
<i>Texas State Troopers Assoc. v. Morales</i> , .....	10 F. Supp. 2d 628 (N.D.Tex. 1998)	13
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Community Sch. Dist.</i> , .....	393 U.S. 503 (1969)	21
<i>Trister v. University of Mississippi</i> , .....	420 F.2d 499 (5th Cir. 1969)	13
<i>United Mine Workers of America v. Illinois State Bar Ass'n</i> , .....	389 U.S. 217 (1967)	18, 21,
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , .....	391 U.S. 367 (1968)	10
<i>United Transp. Union v. State Bar of Michigan</i> , .....	401 U.S. 576 (1971)	5, 15, 1
<i>Velazquez v. Legal Servs. Corp.</i> , .....	164 F.3d 757 (2d Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , .....	455 U.S. 489 (1982)	35, 36
<i>Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , .....	444 U.S. 620 (1979)	37
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , .....	425 U.S. 748 (1976)	11
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , .....	472 U.S. 38 (1985)	10
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> ,		

.....	422 U.S. 490 (1975)	49
<i>Williams v. Rhodes,</i>		
.....	393 U.S. 23 (1968)	13
<i>Word of Faith World Outreach Ctr Church, Inc. v. Morales,</i>		
.....	986 F.2d 962 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 823 (1993)	43, 44
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of the Supreme Court,</i>		
.....	471 U.S. 626 (1985)	22

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES AND RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	4
La. Const. Art. I, § 3 .....	40
La. Const. Art. I, § 5 .....	40
La. Const. Art. I, § 7 .....	40
La. Const. Art. I, § 22 .....	40
La. Const. Art. V, § 5(a) .....	1
La. R.S. 37:213 .....	37
La. Sup. Ct. Rule XIX.....	37
La. Sup. Ct. Rule XX.....	passim
La. Rule of Professional Conduct 7.2(a).....	20

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Anthony Amsterdam, Clinical Legal Education -- A 21st Century Perspective,		
.....	34 J. Legal Educ. 612 (1984)	24
Anita P. Arriola & Sydney M. Wolinsky, Public Interest Practice in Practice: The Law		
.....and Reality, 34 Hastings L.J. 1207 (1983)		29

Edwin Chemerinsky, Federal Jurisdiction § 7.5 .....	44	
Frederick Schauer, Fear, Risk, and the First Amendment: Unraveling the Chilling Effect, .....	58 B.U. L. Rev. 685 (1978)	34
Kathleen M. Sullivan, <i>The Intersection of Free Speech and the Legal Profession: Constraints on Lawyers' First Amendment Rights</i> , .....	67 Fordham L. Rev. 569, 569 (1998)	6
